504064934 10/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4111600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW AUGUSTINE WAJS	12/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRDETO B.V.
Street Address:	TAURUS AVENUE 105
City:	HOOFDDORP
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	2132 LS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15090266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)414-9299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-414-9200

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: MARC S. KAUFMAN, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14-30199-US-C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC S. KAUFMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Marc S. Kaufman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=14-30199-US-C1 - Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=14-30199-US-C1 - Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif

PATENT 504064934 REEL: 040114 FRAME: 0058

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas Andrew Augustine WAJS whose full post office address is Irdeto B.V., Taurus Avenue 105, 2132 LS Hoofddorp, The Netherlands (hereinafter "the Assignor"), has made one or more inventions which is the subject of PCT Application PCT/EP2011/069051 filed on 28 October 2011 and entitled "Content Stream Processing" (hereinafter "the Patent Application");

Whereas IRDETO B.V. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is Taurus Avenue 105, 2132 LS Hoofddorp, The Netherlands is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, and the invention or inventions described therein;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, all their right, title and interest, in Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, in and to the Patent Application, and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including their corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction, including their right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all their corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of the term for which the said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the said Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

And the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And the Assignor hereby covenants that they have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

PATENT REEL: 040114 FRAME: 0059 And the Assignors and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Boult Wade Tennant, whose full post office address is Verulam Gardens, 70 Grays Inn Road, London, WC1X 8BT, United Kingdom, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

SIGNED by: Andrew Augustine WAJS:	
DATE:	
in the presence of:	
Name of Witness: W. MODY	
Address of Witness: Indefo, Hookaldary) NL	
	,

3919444; JRP; SCJ

PATENT REEL: 040114 FRAME: 0060

RECORDED: 10/25/2016